



\$~O-49

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 669/2025 and CAV 361/2025, I.A. 23443/2025, I.A. 23444/2025

SHIVANI RAMNATH

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Saurabh Kirpal, Sr.Adv with Mr. Malak Bhatt, Ms. Neeha Nagpal, Ms. Sukanya Joshi and Mr. Junaid, Adv.

versus

SHARAD RAMNATH & ANR.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Inder Bir Singh and Mr. Jaskaran Singh Bhandari, Adv for D-1.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

% **19.09.2025**

1. Before the Court considers whether summons should be issued, Mr. Inder Bir Singh, learned counsel who appears on behalf of defendant no.1 on advance notice, submits that he would be in a better position to assist the Court if the hearing of this case is deferred for 10 days, since, there is a possibility of amicable settlement of the dispute considering the earlier attempts at the same.

2. Though Mr. Saurabh Kirpal, learned senior counsel for the plaintiff expressed his desire to press for interim relief, however, in view of the



deliberation made during the course of hearing, the said prayer is deferred to be considered on the next date of hearing.

3. Accordingly, the hearing of this case stands deferred till 16.10.2025.

PURUSHAINdra KUMAR KAURAV, J

SEPTEMBER 19, 2025

aks/amg