



\$~O-39

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 669/2025 and CAV 361/2025, I.A. 23443/2025, I.A. 23444/2025

SHIVANI RAMNATH

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Saurabh Kirpal, Sr. Adv with Mr. Malak Bhatt, Ms. Neena Nagpal, Ms. Sukanya Joshi and Mr. Junaid, Adv.

versus

SHARAD RAMNATH & ANR.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. S. S. Wani and Mr. Jaskaran Singh Bhandari, Adv for D-1.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

%

16.10.2025

1. The summons in this matter have not been issued.
2. During the course of the hearing, it transpires that earlier some attempts were made for amicable settlement, however, they were out of the institutionalized mediation.
3. Accordingly, having briefly heard, it appears that the parties are agreeable for institutionalised mediation.
4. Accordingly, the parties are referred to the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre (DHCMCC). Let a senior mediator be appointed in this matter.
5. With the consent of the parties, the undertaking is also taken on record, who contend that they shall maintain the status *quo*. They shall



remain bound by the same.

6. It is also observed that once the mediation is taken by the by the senior mediator, the mediation shall be free to place on record the details of the property movable or immovable of their respective share holding.

7. List this matter before the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre (DHCMCC) on 10.11.2025.

8. Thereafter, list before the Court on 09.02.2026.

PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV, J

OCTOBER 16, 2025

aks/sph